

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
CENTRAL DIVISION AT FRANKFORT

Electronically filed

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

and

STATE OF TENNESSEE

Plaintiffs

v.

JANET YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury, *et al.*,

Defendants

Hon. Gregory F. Van Tatenhove
Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-0017

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Plaintiffs, the Commonwealth of Kentucky and the State of Tennessee, by and through Attorney General Daniel Cameron and Attorney General and Reporter Herbert H. Slatery III, move for summary judgment under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 as to all of their claims. There is no genuine dispute as to any material fact, and the Plaintiffs are entitled to judgment as a matter of law. Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. The Plaintiff States Have Standing to Challenge the Tax Mandate..... 10

A. The Tax Mandate intrudes on state taxing authority..... 10

B. The Tax Mandate imposes administrative burdens..... 16

II. The Tax Mandate Violates the Spending Clause. 19

A. The Tax Mandate is unconstitutionally ambiguous..... 19

B. The Tax Mandate is not reasonably related to the federal interest in passing the American Rescue Plan Act. 28

C. The Tax Mandate is unconstitutionally coercive. 31

III. The Tax Mandate violates the anticommandeering doctrine. 34

IV. The Court should permanently enjoin the Tax Mandate..... 38

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,
138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) 38

Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 14

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982) 13

Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
576 U.S. 787 (2015) 14, 15, 16

Arizona v. Yellen,
No. 2:21-cv-514 (D. Ariz.) 6

Ark Encounter, LLC v. Parkinson,
152 F. Supp. 3d 880 (E.D. Ky. 2016) 20, 21, 30

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
548 U.S. 291 (2006) 19, 22, 23

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015) 27

Assoc. of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan,
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 18

Barnes v. E-Sys., Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan,
501 U.S. 1301 (1991) (Scalia, J., in chambers)..... 11, 16

Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.,
470 U.S. 656 (1985) 28

Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke,
854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 17

City of Chicago v. Fulton,
141 S. Ct. 585 (2021) 21

Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm,
473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006) 39

Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain,
 503 U.S. 249 (1992) 20

Coyle v. Smith,
 221 U.S. 559 (1911) 37, 38

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005) 28

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,
 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017) 17

Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.,
 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 17

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 10, 13, 17

Dep’t of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.,
 510 U.S. 332 (1994) 35

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
 547 U.S. 388 (2006) 38

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 27

F.D.I.C. v. Meyer,
 510 U.S. 471 (1994) 39

Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc. v. Rumsfeld,
 291 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003)..... 15

Lane Cnty. v. Oregon,
 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 71 (1868) 11, 26, 35, 38

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 10

McCulloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) 35

Maine v. Taylor,
477 U.S. 131 (1986) 13

Martin-Marietta Corp. v. Bendix Corp.,
690 F.2d 558 (6th Cir. 1982) 39

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers) 38

Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 10

Matter of Dunn,
988 F.2d 45 (7th Cir. 1993) 14

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007) 16

Missouri v. Yellen,
No. 4:21-cv-376 (E.D. Mo.) 6

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) 35, 36

N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. Grandeau,
528 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 18

Nat’l Fed’n of Ind. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) passim

New Jersey v. E.P.A.,
989 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 18

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 29, 35

Ohio v. Yellen,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 1903908 (S.D. Ohio May 12, 2021) 26

Ohio v. Yellen,
No. 1:21-cv-181 (S.D. Ohio) 6, 23

Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985) 13

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 19, 24

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997) 35

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 10, 16

Sabri v. United States,
 541 U.S. 600 (2004) 34

Saenz v. Roe,
 526 U.S. 489 (1999) 1

Sch. Dist. of Pontiac v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009) (en banc) passim

South Dakota v. Dole,
 483 U.S. 203 (1987) 28, 31

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 10, 13

Tabernacle Baptist Church, Inc. of Nicholasville v. Beshear,
 459 F. Supp. 3d 847 (E.D. Ky. 2020) 1

Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Couns. v. F.C.C.,
 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) 14

Texas v. United States,
 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) 13, 16

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 13, 15, 17

Va. Dep’t of Educ. v. Riley,
 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) (en banc) 27, 28

Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.,
 747 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2014) 17

West Virginia v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
 No. 7:21-cv-465 (N.D. Ala.) 6, 21, 23

Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States,
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008) 13

Yates v. United States,
574 U.S. 528 (2015) 22

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

2021 Ky. Acts ch. 171..... 8
2021 Ky. Acts ch. 194..... 8
2021 Ky. Acts ch. 195..... 8
2021 Ky. Acts ch. 196..... 8, 32
2021 Ky. Acts ch. 203..... 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 802(b)(3) 3
42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(1) 4, 8, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(1)(C) 23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(A) passim
42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(B) 4
42 U.S.C. § 802(d)(1)..... 8
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2..... 2, 3, 30, 36
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 37
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... 27

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 45 (J. Madison)..... 1, 36

Regulations

31 C.F.R. § 35.3 7, 24

31 C.F.R. § 35.8..... 6

31 C.F.R. § 35.8(b)..... 7, 24

31 C.F.R. § 35.8(b)(4) 7

31 C.F.R. § 35.10..... 6

31 C.F.R. Part 35 6

86 Fed. Reg. 26,786 (May 17, 2021) 6, 37
